
 
 

 
Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 

Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: John Pulford MBE 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair:   Fiona Browne 
 
Mike Houston, Elizabeth Marshall MBE, Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Sabina 
Akhtar, Councillor Amin Rahman, Councillor Sirajul Islam and Councillor Abu Chowdhury 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
Amanda Orchard ((Independent Person)) and Rachael Tiffen (Independent Person) 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Amina Ali 
 
 
[The quorum for Standards Advisory Committee is 3 Members including one Councillor 
and one Co-optee] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Joel West, Democratic Services,,  
Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ 
Tel: 020 7364 4207 
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Standards Advisory Committee  

 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  7 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Advisory Committee held on 15 February 2023. 

 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

3 .1 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council   To Follow 

3 .2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update   13 - 16 

3 .3 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring   17 - 26 

3 .4 Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Review   27 - 60 

3 .5 Update on review of Member Officer Protocol   To Follow 



 
 
 
 

 

4. WORK PLAN  61 - 66 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent. 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room - Tower 
Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensat
[...]
body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
15/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Amin Rahman  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE (Chair) 
Fiona Browne  
Elizabeth Marshall MBE  

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Rachael Tiffen Independent Person 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 
Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 

Members, Governance) 
  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022  be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
15/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Update - Implementation of best practice recommendations by CSPL  
 
Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the report that 
informed members of the Government’s response to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life’s review of Local Government Ethical Standards 
published in January 2019, and updated members on the progress of LBTH in 
implementing them. 
 
Further to questions from the Advisory Committee, Janet provided further 
detail on: 

 Recommendation 2: the process followed at LBTH to determine if 
addresses should be withheld from the register of interest and scope 
for discretion of the Monitoring Officer. Janet agreed to investigate 
whether the legislation allowed for more flexibility than is currently used 
and would report back. 

 Recommendation 11: The choice not to offer legal indemnity for 
Independent Persons.  

 Recommendation 23: Interpretation of the audit contact requirement 
referenced. Janet agreed to check the information published by the 
Council satisfies the recommendation.  

 
Further to questions of officers, the advisory Committee: 

 Indicated they felt the implications of the review and Council responses 
was wider than the Advisory Committee. Members suggested the 
recommendations and Council response should be forwarded to the 
Mayor and a summary be included in the weekly members bulletin. 

 Expressed agreement with the response to recommendation 8 
regarding fixed terms of office for IPs, but asked how the Council could 
best address risks of creating groupthink and reducing challenge and 
scrutiny by having IPs for longer terms.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be noted.  
 

3.2 Member Learning and Development Update  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services introduced the report that 
provided an assessment of the Member Induction Programme which ran from 
the May 2022 local elections to the autumn and looked forward to plans for 
the Learning and Development programme over the next year. Matthew 
explained how the London Member Development Network had inputted into 
the development of the programme and how the Council remained an active 
partner in the network’s discussions to refine and improve the provision of 
training and development.  
 
Further to questions, Matthew provided the Advisory Committee with more 
detail on: 

Page 8



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
15/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Outstanding areas of concern regarding attendance. Only one 
Councillor had not attended the ethics and probity training to date. 
Officers were liaising with them to agree a suitable date. 

 Mechanisms to encourage and recognise high levels of engagement 
and/or sanction those who repeatedly failed to attend training. The 
Advisory Committee questioned if group whips could play a role in this 
process.  

 
Further to questions, the Advisory Committee: 

 Noted that external training was also available to Councillors, for 
example through the LGA.  

 Noted that Councillors likely sought to attend the training they felt was 
most relevant to their role and interests.  

 Suggested that alternative training formats, utilising video technology 
and remote attendance, might increase participation. 

 Noted and welcomed the feedback from Members regarding officers 
involved in the induction programme.  

 Suggested Members be reminded that ongoing engagement in training 
and development represented one of the obligations of holding 
professional public office. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

3.3 Co-opted Member Attendance Rules  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report that 
proposed clear expectations on minimum attendance at Council and 
Committee meetings for co-optees.  
 
Members of the advisory committee indicated they welcomed the proposals, 
but asked that appropriate flexibility be included to ensure that co-optees were 
not unfairly removed from their roles where they could demonstrate an 
exceptional or unavoidable reason for non-attendance.  
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the proposed additional paragraphs for the Constitution in 
relation to co-optee attendance at meetings, subject to inclusion of 
appropriate wording regarding flexibility when exceptional or 
unavoidable reason for non-attendance could be demonstrated.  

 
2. Agreed to delegate authority to determine the final wording of the 

addition referred to in resolution 1 to the Director Legal and Monitoring 
Officer.  

 
3. Agreed to forward the text as amended to the General Purposes 

Committee for consideration. 

Page 9



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
15/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
3.4 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  

 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Members) 
introduced the report that updated the Committee on the Members’ Register 
of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by Members 
since September 2022. Patricia asked Members to note that the description of 
the penultimate row of the table at paragraph 3.12 should read ‘dinner’. 
 
Further to questions from the Advisory Committee, Patricia confirmed that the 
Council operated a nil return process for gifts and hospitality. 
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services noted that oversight of 
Related Party Transactions, which was referred to in the report, would in 
future be undertaken by the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Advisory Committee noted the report. 
 
 

3.5 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011  
 
Janet Fasan introduced the report that informed the Advisory Committee of 
dispensations in relation to disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI’s) under 
section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer as set out in 
Paragraphs 3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 of the report be noted. 

 
 

4. WORK PLAN  
 
Matthew Mannion introduced the report on the Advisory Committee’s work 
plan for 2022/23. Matthew invited suggestions from members of the Advisory 
Committee to inform the 2023/24 work plan. The Advisory Committee noted 
that the final meeting of the 2022/23 year had been scheduled for April 2023 
and this would include the next 6-monthly review of complaint monitoring.  
 
Further to point 5 from the actions list, ‘Discuss with Chair how best to 
undertake reviewing how complaints are responded to’, Janet summarised the 
work undertaken since the item was added to the action list. Due to risks of 
disclosure of sensitive information, it was determined that the proposal not be 
progressed. Some members indicated IPs could review response letters. 
Janet explained how IPs are involved in the preparation of response letters to 
complainants, but would not customarily see the letters themselves.  
 

Page 10



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
15/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work plan be noted.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (IF NEEDED)  
 
Not required.  
 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.  
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

18 April 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council 2022/23 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the Committee’s annual report to Council. The report covers the 
activities of the Committee over the last year as well as being an opportunity to 
highlight any relevant issues to Council.  
 
The Committee are asked to consider the draft Annual Report and feed back on any 
last updates before the report is presented to Council. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the activities of the Standards Advisory Committee for the municipal 
year May 2022 – May 2023 as set out in the Annual Report of the 
Standards Advisory Committee attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 It is considered best practice in many authorities for the full Council to 

receive an annual report in relation to the work of the Standards Advisory 
Committee and on issues around standards generally. The provision of an 
annual report of the Committee’s business ensures the profile of ethical 
standards across the organisation and affords the opportunity to highlight 
areas of good practice and identify any requirements for improvement.  

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Advisory Committee could decide not to submit an annual report but 

this course of action is not recommended.  
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Standards Advisory Committee is asked to consider the Annual Report 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The report contains an outline of the work and activities of the Standards 

Advisory Committee over the past year as well as highlighting any particular 
issues that Council should consider.  

 
3.3 The Standards Advisory Committee is asked to note the list of topics for 

consideration over the next year and to advise whether any additional topics 
should be considered, and whether any of the topics should be given 
particular priority.  

 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no immediate equalities implications arising out of this report. 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other impli
[...]
 for their contributions to the 

Committee’s business and their commitment to promoting and maintaining high 

standards of ethical conduct across the Council. I also wish to thank the officers 

of the Council for their work in supporting the Committee during the year.  

45.  I would particularly like to highlight how important it is that the Council has such 

dedicated co-opted Members who are active contributors to the Committee’s 

discussions and have demonstrated commitment to the role of Standards in the 

authority. The involvement of co-opted Members should be considered as ‘good 

governance’. We are ahead of many local authorities in this area.  

 

John Pulford MBE  

Independent Chair  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted)  

Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Civic and Members) 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report updates the Committee on the Members’ Register of Interests and 
declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by Members since the previous report 
to the committee on 15 February 2023. 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is receiving this report as it monitors compliance 
with the requirement in the Council Code of Conduct for Members to register and 
disclose their interests, and to declare any offer of a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review and note the report. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

1.1 The Council is required by statute to adopt a Code of Conduct for Members. 
For the purpos
[...]
de of Conduct is set out in Part C of the Council’s Constitution.  It 
includes a requirement for Members to disclose their interests in the register 
of interests. 

Page 29



7.3 The matters set out in this report comply with the above legislation and with 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE  
 
Appendices 

  NONE 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information. 

 NONE  
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
N/A 

 
 

Page 30



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

 
Report of: Corporate Director, Governance and 
Monitoring Officer Director of Legal and Monitoring officer  

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring 

Originating Officer(s) Janet Fasan –  Director of  Legal & Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected (All Wards) 

 

 
Executive Summary 

 
This report updates the Advisory Committee on the quarterly monitoring 
information for complaints and investigations relating to alleged breaches 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.   
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to:  
 

Note the content of this report and the information contained in Appendix 1. 
 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints of breach of the 

Code of Conduct for Members (paragraph 11) provide for the Monitoring 
Officer to report quarterly (or less frequently if there are no complaints to 
report) to the Advisory Committee on the number and nature of complaints 
received and action taken as a result.   
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 Not applicable. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
  
3.1 The pr
[...]
on 
commenced 
and 
investigation 
status 

Hearing 
and out-
come 

Current 
status 

Follow 
up  

010/2022 02/03/23 Member of 
Public 

Elected 
Member 

Alleged complaint - 
the register of 
interests of Cllr does 
not comply with the 
Local Government Act 
2000. 

Target Date: 16/03/2023 
 
07/03/2023 – Email sent to complainant to complete the 
Code of Conduct for Members online complaint form. 
 
Pending complaint as online complaint form not received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Pending  

P
age 39



Reference 
number 
 
 
 
 

Date 
received by 
Monitoring 
Officer 

Complainant Elected/C
o-opted 
Member(
s) 

Nature of Complaint 
and potential 
breach(es) of the 
Code of Conduct 

Date and outcome of consultation with IP Date 
investigation 
commenced 
and 
investigation 
status 

Hearing 
and out-
come 

Current 
status 

Follow 
up  

011/2023 02/03/2023 Member of the 
public 

Elected 
Member 

Alleged complaint – 
mishandling of 
consultation 
paper/surveys. Cllr 
seen to be 
carrying/picking up 
from public.  

Target Date: 16/03/2023 
 
08/03/23 – Acknowledgement email sent to complainant. 
 
08/03/23 – Email sent to Cllr to provide initial response. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Open  

 

P
age 40



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

18 April 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Review of  Code of Conduct for Members  

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

The Code of Conduct for Members (The Code), commits the Standards Advisory 
Committee and the Monitoring officer to undertake an annual review of the Code.  
This report invites the Committee to review and identify any changes they consider 
should be made to the Code.   
 
The current Code was adopted by full council in November 2021 and came into 
force following the local elections in May 2022. Members will be aware that the 
current code largely reflects the version drawn up and recommended by the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  
 
A number of bespoke changes were made to suit the council’s local circumstances 
prior to its recommendation to full council in November 2022. These were proposed 
by a working group constituted from members of the Committee, including the chair.  

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review the  Code of Conduct for Members as set out in Appendix 1 and 
consider what (if any) changes need to be made.  
 

2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with 
the Chair of the Advisory Committee, to make any such changes to the 
Code prior to submission to Council. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report enables the committee to undertake the annual review of  the 

Code of Conduct as required under the Code. 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3.4



 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Advisory Committee may consider that the existing Code of Conduct 

does not require review. 
 
2.2 The Advisory Committee may consider that the Code should operate for 

another year before review as that will allow more time to understand its 
impact. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The current Model Code of Conduct was produced by the Local Government 

Association in 2021. It was adopted by Full council in November 2022 with 
some bespoke amendments that were proposed by a working group 
constituted from members of the Committee. 
 

3.2 The new Code came into force in May 2022 . The Code was provided to all 
Members at the election and promoted at the Member Induction training 
sessions and its provisions are reinforced whenever possible.  The number of 
complaints for breaches of the code has continued to reduce from previous 
years.  
 

3.3 In the year since its adoption, officers h
[...]
 Members 

Janet Fasan, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring Officer 

 

5. Code of Conduct for 
Members – Complaint 
Monitoring and Associated 
Matters 

6-monthly update report Janet Fasan, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring Officer 

 

6. Update - Guidance and 
training for Members 
serving on Outside Bodies 

To update on progress implementing actions from the 
Advisory Committee’s review of the guidance provided 
to Members who are appointed to serve on outside 
bodies.  
 
Awaiting outcome of MO and Chair discussion.  

Janet Fasan, Director of 
Legal and Interim 
Monitoring Officer  
Matthew Mannion, Head of 
Democratic Services 

 

7. Update on review of 
Member Officer Protocol 

Moved from September Agnes Adrien, Head of Legal 
Enforcement and Litigation & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council
	Appendix. 1 for Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council

	3.2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update
	3.3 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring
	Appendix. 1 for Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring

	3.4 Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Review
	Appendix 1 - Code of Conduct for Members

	4 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE  
Fiona Browne Vice Chair 
Mike Houston  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman  

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Amanda Orchard (Independent Person) 
Rachael Tiffen Independent Person 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Agnes Adrien (Head of Litigation, Legal Services) 
Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 

Members, Governance) 
Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023  be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council  

 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding, introduced the report that set out the 
Committee’s annual report to Council. The report covers the activities of the 
Committee over the last year as well as being an opportunity to highlight any 
relevant issues to Council.  
 
The Advisory Committee welcomed the report. The Chair suggested several 
minor amendments including: 

 Inclusion of former co-optee Saied Uddin.  

 Updating complaints information.  

 Various minor format and style amendments, to be notified to officers 
separately. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The activities of the Standards Advisory Committee for the municipal 
year May 2022 – May 2023 as set out in the Annual Report of the 
Standards Advisory Committee attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted, be agreed for presentation to Council, subject to minor 
amendments as detailed above. 

 
 

3.2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  
 
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Member 
Support) introduced the report that updated the Committee on the Members’ 
Register of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by 
Members since the previous report to the committee on 15 February 2023. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted and welcomed that Democratic Services 
officers are thorough in prompting and chasing members to complete gifts and 
hospitality submissions, including issuing regular reminders in the members 
bulletin. The Chair indicated he would welcome readership stats of the bulletin 
once available.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 
 

3.3 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring  
 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding introduced the report that updated the 
Advisory Committee on the quarterly monitoring information for complaints 
and investigations relating to alleged breaches Council’s Code of Conduct for 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Members.  Jill explained that the Council has chased the external agency for 
one of the complaints, but no response had yet been received.  
She was in communication with the Independent Persons (IPs) regarding the 
outstanding complaints.  
 
The Committee sought clarification of the reason why one of the complaints 
was not being progressed pending receipt of an online form. Jill and Janet 
Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer explained that a completed 
complaints form had been deemed necessary to ensure sufficient relevant 
information and to allow members who were subject of the complaint to 
effectively respond to any accusations. Exceptions could and had been made 
to this requirement where a need had been demonstrated (e.g. for complaints 
with a relevant disability) but this was not the case for this complainant.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report and the information contained in Appendix 1 to the report is 
noted. 

 
3.4 Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Review  

 
Janet Fasan introduced the report invited the Committee to review and 
identify any changes they considered should be made to the current LBTH 
Code of Conduct for Members.   
 
The Advisory Committee noted there were some minor amendments to be 
made to style and formatting and to remove repetitious sections of the code.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The  Code of Conduct for Members as set out in Appendix 1 is noted, 
subject to the minor amendments referred to above.  

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation 

with the Chair of the Advisory Committee, to make changes to the 
Code prior to submission to Council. 

 
3.5 Update on review of Member Officer Protocol  

 
Agnes Adrien, Head of Litigation, introduced the report that summarised and 
reflected the review of the Member /Officer Protocol by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and Chair and the Vice Chair of the Standards Committee and sought 
the views of the Advisory Committee on the draft updated protocol. 
 
The Chair noted and agreed the reasons for urgency as set out in the report.  
 
The Advisory Committee made the following suggestions for amendments: 

1. Strengthen the section detailing roles and responsibilities of political 
assistants to clarify behaviour that would be deemed unacceptable (for 
example, demonstrating political preference at a public meeting).  



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

2. Formatting and style changes, to be notified to officers separately.  
3. Adding a reference to the Code of Conduct for Members under 

paragraph 6.4 (reference to guidance on predetermination)   
4. Addition of reference to possible complaints for improper use of 

Council Facilities (paragraph 8.4) 
5. Deletion of the word ‘severally’ from paragraph 10.17, which the 

Advisory Committee felt to be superfluous.  
6. Deletion of the phrase ‘It is self-evident that’ from paragraph 3.17, 

which the Advisory Committee felt to be superfluous.  
7. Amending paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 to ensure consistent wording on 

private/informal discussion/resolution. 
 
The Advisory Committee also asked that the general tone of the Protocol be 
reviewed to improve readability/accessibility, remove repetitions and employ a 
language style consistent with the Code of Conduct for Members, which 
members felt was more friendly in tone. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The draft updated Member /Officer Protocol be noted, subject to 
the recommended amendments above.  

2. The Advisory Committee will receive further updates on the draft 
Member /Officer Protocol at a meeting in the next municipal year. 

 
4. WORK PLAN  

 
The Advisory Committee noted the final submission of the 22/23 work plan 
and noted that some items would be carried forward into 23/24. 
 
Further to a query from Advisory Committee members, Officers advised that 
recruitment for the currently vacant co-optee position had not yet commenced, 
but it was hoped to start this shortly. Janet Fasan urged members of the 
Advisory Committee to promote and publicise the opportunity to their 
networks to maximise interest in the role, which had sometimes been 
disappointing in the past.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the work plan be noted.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m.  
 

 
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 


